7/23/02	03-05-2	003	Express!	01-29-2003	
Form PTO 1595 (Ray, 6-93) OMETNO. 0661-00			百68		
To the Honorable Commissioner L.	1023713	The second secon	دسا ched original	102344255	
Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and ac		ring party(ies):	
Bernd LÜHRS		Name: <u>HEGGE</u>	MANN GMBH		
Frank THEILE Michael GRIESSER					
Hens Albert RICHARD Gunter KULLMER		Intemal Address:			
		Street Address:	Zep <u>pelinstrasse</u>	<u> </u>	
		Olty: Bueren			
		State/Country: G	ermany		
		Zip: <u>33142</u>			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	? [ ] Yes [x] No				
3. Nature of conveyance;		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No			
[x] Assignment [] M	erger				
[] Security Agreement [] C	hange of Name			* ·	
[] Other					
Execution Date: 5/17/02; 6/20/02; 6/19/0	2				
4. Application number(s) or patent numb					
If this document is being filed together	with a new applicatio	n, the execution	date of the app	lication is:	
	,		•		
A. Int'l. Application No.PCT/DE00/04180 U.S. Serial Application No. 10/168,361		B. Patent No.(s)	•		
	•	n/a			
	dditional numbers at				
Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be mailed	correspondence d:	<ol><li>Total number of patents involved</li></ol>	of applications an ed:	d	
Name: Thomas C. Pontani		7 Total fee (37	CER 3.41\:	\$40.00	
Internal Address: Cohen, Pontani, Lieben	man & Pavane	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$40.00 <b>E</b>			
Street Address: 551 Fifth Avenue, 12th Flo	100	[x] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: New York State: New York Zip: 101	76	8. Deposit acco	unt number:	03-2412	
		(Attach duplicate	copy of this page if	f paying by deposit account)	
	DO NOT US	THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief true copy of the original document.	of, the foregoing infor	mation is true an	d correct and a	ny attached copy is a	
F. Brice Faller	10 B	. 12	10		
Name of Person Signing Req. No. 29,532	Signature	ke Ta	ller	<u>July 23, 2002</u> Date	
Neg. No. 25,552	Olgriptare				
Total number of page	•		-		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  Assistant Commissioner for Patents  Washington, D.C. 20231					
Washington, D.C., 20231					
90,890 th					
	,				
	Page -1-				

PATENT REEL: 013454 FRAME: 0163

Attorney Docket Number: 4102-44FUS

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. We the undersigned, Bernd LÜHRS, Frank THEILE, Michael GRIESSER, Hans Albert RICHARD, and Gunter KULLMER (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"):

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to HEGGEMANN GMBH (hereinalter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation of Germany, having a place of business at Zeppelinstrasse 2-6, 33142 Bueren, Germany, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which is the U.S. national stage application of International PCT Application No. PCT/DE00/04180, filed on 24 November 2000, and which is entitled

## MULTIAXIS JOINT, ESPECIALLY ARTIFICIAL KNEE JOINT

and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name, and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing,

PATENT REEL: 013454 FRAME: 0164 substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said-Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date: 05/17/2002

Bernd LUHRS

Witnes

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Witness

Date: 06/20/2002

month/day/year

Frank THEILE

Wilness

. .

Witness

Date:	70.06.202
٦	month/day/year

	1		4	
Mich	mel &	RIFS	SER	

flori &	for?	
Witnes		
	02:1	-

Assignment C/M# 4102-44PUS

**RECORDED: 07/23/2002** 

-3 -

**PATENT** REEL: 013454 FRAME: 0166